COMMON COUNCIL—APRIL 2, 1923

Council Chamber, Ann Arhor,
Mich., April 2, 1923.

R gular session.

Me .t ng called to order by City
Clerk.

Present Ald. Johnson. 1.

There not being a quorum pres-
ent, Council ad ourned to meet
Apr > 5, 1923, at 7:30 o'clock p. m.,
on motion of Ald. Johnson.

Isaac G. R:-ynolds,
City Clerk.

Council Chamber, Ann Arbor,
Mich., April 5, 16523.

Ad‘ourned regular s ssion.

Mecting called (o order by City
Clerk and Ald. Lutz chosen to pre-
Jide pro t m.

Present: Ald. Johnson, Graf,
H nderson, Lucas, Gro\es, Markeay,
Moore, Spathelf, Whit , Lutz, Nor-
ris, 11.

Abs nt: Ald| Haarer, Freeman, 2.

Minutes of March 19, 1923, ap-
proved.

Commmunications.

From Board of Public Works.

Sperial committee, to whom was
referred the b ds for sand and
gravel, made oral report that they
d med 1. advisable to re.e t al
hids and purchase in op n market.

Moved by Mr. Scott, that all biis
Jor sand and gravel be rejected.

(Council action.)

Moyvod by Ald. Moore, that ac-
.1on of Board be c(oncurred in.

Adonted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Johnson, Graf, Henderson,
Lu as, Groves, Mark y, Moor:,
Spathe'f, Whit~, Lut-s, Norris, il.
Nays, none.

Enter Ald. Freeman.

(Fr m Board).

Bids Rceceeived on Pavements,

(See Table on Following Page)

Moved by Mr. Hutzel, tha Beard
recommends to Councl th- ace pt-
ance ol proposils ¢f Ann Arbhor
Asphalt Constru ‘tion Co., th» low-
est bilder, for onstruct on of sheet
asphalt pa“ements in pavem:2n!
distric*s Nos. 52, 53 and 54, using
Mexican asphalt and washed 60-40

gravel, and that said company be
awarded the contracts for con-
struction of sa’d pavem nts.
‘Coun-i action.)
Mov-d by Ald. Norris that ree-
ommendation of Poard be con-
curr-d in.

Adopted by following vote: Yea

671

Ald. Johnson,
Lucas, Groves,
Spathelf, Wh te,
Norris, 12. Nays,

(From Board.)

Moved by Mr. Scott, that Board
~equests perm ssion of Council to
purchas six large was'e cans from
Kconomy Balzr Co.

(Council action.)

Movea by Ald. Spathelf, that 1e-
quest of Board be granted.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Johnson, Graf, Henderson,
[Lucas, Groves, Market, Moore,
Spathelf, White, Freeman, Lutz,
Norr:s, 12. Nays, none,

Communication from The Wag-
n r bBaking Co., rzgu-sting return
of money paid for p.ddler license,
received and referred to City At-
torney.

Curb and Gutter Petitions.

Pet tion of William A. Zemke, «t.
al., for curb and gutt°r on Spring-
3t., and p-:tition of Chas. 8. Rieves,
et. al.,, for curb and gutter on E.
University-ave. from Oakland-ave.
to Packard-st., received and refer-
red to Street Committee and ity
FEngineer,

Perition of C. H. Mo kenti n, =t.
al.,, for lat=ral sewer on Dan’'el-st.
from Hiscock-st. to Summit-st., re.
ceived and referred to Sewer Com-
mittee.

Petit'on of C. H. Molk ntien &t.
al, for wat r main on Daniel-st.
from H's 0o k-st. to Summit-st., re-
ceived and referred to Wa er Comn-
mittee and Water Commission.

Oiling Petition,

Of D. W. Swringer, ¢t. al., op
Tappan frm Hill-st. to E. Uni-
versity-ar e., roceiv-d and referr. d
‘0o Uty Engineer.

Warranty deeds to parcels of
land in part of the northwest cne
quarter of section 29, fown two
outh, range six east, were received
from Merti~s J. Clements, Julius
l.indemann and Ber‘ha Lindemann
and W lliam (G. B:rhnke and Tlara
Behnke.

Moved hy Ald. Henderson, tha
d-eds he acc pted with considera-
itons contained therein, and City
" rk instructed to have deeds re-
corded.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas.
Ald. Johnson, Graf, Henderson,
Lueas, Groves, Markey, Moore,
Spathelf, White, Fr.eman, Lu'z,
Norris 12. Nays. none.

Graf, Henderson,
Markey, Moore,
Freeman, Lutgz,
none.



672

COMMON COUNCIL—APRIL 2, 1923

Sheet Asphalt

Wasaed & Washed
Separaced 60-40
Brooks Construction Co.—
Dist. No. bd—Geddes Ave. ............... $41 435.40 $39,149.30
Dist. No. b 3, State St o L 29,510.40 27.830.10
s, No. h2—Fourth Ave. ............... 17,079.92 16,102.48
$88,022.72 $83,081 88
Michigan Asphal: Paving Co.—
Dist. No. hi—Geddes Ave., . ... .. ......... $40,688.40 §$38,216.45
Dist. No. 54—8, State St. .o v iinivinn. . 29,04%.40 27,305 55
Dist. No. b2—Fourth Ave., ..... ... ... 16,8567.12 15.842.46
$86,593.92 $81,464.46
Wm. 1. (',‘halmers C‘-O.—
Digt. No. 57—Gedde; Ave, . ... . ... $42,440.70 3$39,765.20
Dist. No. 5 S s‘mte bt .................. 30,129.14 28,202.64
Dist. No. H2—Tourth Ave, . ... .. ......... 17.455.79 16,328.29
$90 055.65 $84 296.23
Ann Arbor Asphalt Construciion Co.—
Dist. No. 533—Geddes Ave. . ............... $30.338.20 $76 878.40
D st No. State St.. ... .o 28 013,10 26,205 70
Dist. No. 32-——TFourth Ave. ................ 16,20 66 15,168.42
$83,671.96 $78,252.52
Wm. H. Ryan
Dist. No. ') ,—Geddes Ave, ... - B o 5 5w 2 0w g
Di.t. No. BEAES: BB vwmn s smmsw e e sam s e s nEaE@EE B T L 5 & B0
D’'sr. No. .)_’——Tﬂmth Ave. o
Sesmamus s $iviamuay
FEneincer’s Kst mate—
Dist. No. hi—Geddes Ave. ... .. ... ... $34.4562.85 % .......
Dis . No. Ha—8. State St.................. 24.522.8  iwmeams
Dist. No. 42—Fourth Ave. ..o i i i v i ... 1409278  socemvan
$TAATLIT Bswismass
Comm'it ¢ Reports. F'lorence Hallen, salary .. 8§3.33
Finance Report. Ned R Sm th, salary ... 75.00
Contingent Fund Frank Marz salary ... 74.64
George T8, Lewis salary ... $ 41.66 Eawin Ganzhorn, salary ... 50.00
I. G. Reynolds, salary ... 208.33 Dorothy Wright, salary ... 24.00
Rnss Granger salary ... 208.33
Herbert W. Crippen, sa'ary 208.33 Contiagent Fund total
Alfrec. J. Paul, salary ... 208.33 salaries .........oiiiei $2 918.60
Geo. H Sandenburgh Fire Fund
salary ... eeee. 25000 Chas. Andre /=, salary ... $  95.16
Roscoe O. Bom%teel qlary 166 66 Knugene Williams, salary .. 81 48
H. 1. Scvill, salary ... 166 66 Ralph Edwards, salary 81 48
C. F. Hartman calary ... 160.00 Henry McLaren salary..... 77.65
John A. Weissiager, salary 150 00 Jacob Gwinner, salary ... 77.65
Julius Lohrke salary ... 125.00 Frank Markey sa’'ary ... 74 64
Philip O’'Hara, salary ... 125.00 Herman Kruse saary ... 74 64
Marcia M. Minnis, salary. 115.00 Emil Damman, salary ... 74 64
Henrietta Disderide salary 105.00 Matthew Heininger salary 74 64
John Weber, salary ... 100.00 Floyd Naylor salary ... 74.64
Chas. Sto'l, salary .............. 100 00 Earl Arnold, salary ... 74 64
O J. Warner, salary ........... 90 00 Fred Nordman, salary ... 74 64
Jegsie Crippen, salary ... -83 33 Beaj. Zahn, salary ... 74.64



COMMON COUNCIL—APRIL 2, 1923

673

Brick

Asphaltic Concrete
Washed & Washed | Washed & Washea| OneCourse Reinforced
Separa:ed 60-40 Separa.ced G0-40 Concrete Concrete
$39,332.35 $37,048.25 $........ ... $... .. ... $........
27,065.85  Z2Z6,282.50 .. L. e e e e
16,185.74  15,208.66 ... .. ... e e e
$83.483.94 8$78.53%9.46 §........ ... .. ..., $.... ...
$38,7R7.45 $36,41550 $........ $. .. . S .. ... ...
27.650.95  25,908.10 .. ... ..
16,048.10 15,033.44 .. ... e e e
$82 486,50 3¥77.357.04 F........ ... ... F.o....... $........
$40.023.90 $27 588.40 $........ $. ... ... 5. $........
28,361.94  26,455.44 .. e e e e
16,443.87  15,316.47 ... . e e e
$34.859.71 $79.160.31 $........ $.... ... . S
$37.673.65 $34 613.8. $51.071.00 $48.611.20 $........  J
26.248.45 24,541.05 36,635.50 3482810 ... L.,
15.256.32 14 204.08 21,230.90 20 178.66 . .......  .......
$7%,678.42 $72 358,98 $108,937.40 $103.617.96 $........
S ... T $45,726.65 $45 287.40 §31,523.30 ¥33.719.55
................ 32,713.35 32 390,60 22,246.D 23 860.05
................ 18,938.52 18.750.62  12,963.94 13,903.44
$.. ... .. $...... .. $97,578.52 $96,428.62 $66,733.54 %71.483.04
§32 486.25 $.... . ... $43 8875 %........ 27,381.25 %........
23,069.35 ........ 31.43045 . ..... .. 19.292.55 . .......
13,351.13 . ... ... 18,205.89 .. ...... 11.246.65 . .......
$68.,006.73 5........ $92.49%909 §........ $57,920.45 §........
Henry Nevro'h, salary ... 74 64 Chas. Kapp, salary _._.____. . 74.64
Ravmond Gilespie salary 74.64 John Osborne, salary ... 74.64
Arthur Clark., salary ... .. 74.64 Carl Arnold salary _. ... 74.64
Clyde Carpenter, =alary...... 74.64 Glenn Sheldon, salary ... 67 96
J :hn Comiskey, salary ... 67.96 —
Arthur Luke sa’ary ... 67.96 Police Fund Salaries
Walter Fieldcamp =salary 87./96 1-2 month March _........$1.063.32
- Char'es, Carroll, salary ... 42.61 Poor Fund
J hn Shadford, salary ... $  50.00
Fire Fund 1-2 month Cemetery Fund
March salaries ... $1,655 59 Herman Zulz salary ... $  95.00
Police Fund Park Fund
Thos O'TSrien, salary ........% 85.16 E. A Gallup salary ... $ 208.33
Jacob Andres salary ... 79.16 Henrietta Disderide, sa’ary 10 00
W. I Aprll, galavy ... 74.64
Ed Blumhardt, salary ... 74.64 Park Fuad total sal-
Frank Keihl ,salary ... 74.64 AFICS o $ 218.33
Marland Howard =salary ... 74.64 Water Works Fund
Chas. Sp’itt salar, ... 74.64 Ceo. S. Vandawarker,
Joseph Gast, salary .......... 74 64 falarY e $ 208 33
Gen. Randel, salary ... 74 64 Leslie Bush, galary ... 192 50
Louis Fohey, salary ... 74.64 Dr H. Emerson, salary ... 50.00



674
E. Cornell, salary ... 10.00
Geo. Mann, salary ............. 20 00
John Lindenschmitt,

SAlATY e 20 00
Wirt Cornwell, salary............ 20.00

Total monthly salaries § 520 83

Harry Wil'sher salary..... $ 64.62
Emanuel Sodt. salary ........ 77 55
Fred Linde, salary ......... 68 75
Robt Rowe, falary ... 51.70
Robt Young, salary ... 48.47
A. E. Hawkes, salary.......... 55.00
Cl ff Shetterly, salary ... 77 55
L.ouise Mall .y, salary............ 55 00
Wm Groves, salary ... 55.00
J. C. Ledwidie, salary ... 50.00
Total semi-monthly sal-
ATIES v $ 603.64
Water Works Fund to-
tal salaries ... conemae $1 124 47
Contingent Fund
Municipal Garage
E. A. Bowman Inc. sup-
plies oo $ 4,74
Auto Tire & Repair Co.,
SUPPIES e i 30 00
Harris Tire Co., supplies ... 11.40
Muehlig & Schmid, suppl.es 15.50
The Detroit Ed son Co.,
light e .90
Municipal Garage ‘otal $§ 62 54
Engineer Dept.
Jm Acqui, services ........... $  31.00
C. W. Blashill, services ........ 16.07
V. W. McAdam, services ... 78.00
W. L. Rye, services ... 75.00
Fred Schmid services ........ 15.50
Total Engine r Dept _...§ 215 57
Board of Review
Willis J_hnson. serv ces ...} 5.00
Geo. Haarer, services ............ 5.00
Benj. H. Graf, services 500
Wm. Henderson, services ... 5.00
E. Edw. Lucas, services ... 5.00
Albert D. Groves, services 500
Jerome Markey, services ... 5.00
Walter S. Moore, services 5.00
Geo. Spathelf, services ........ 5.00
C. C. Freeman services ... 5.00
Geo. Lutz services ... 5.00
Robt Norris, services ... 500
Total Board of Review.§ 60.00
The Detroit Edison Co.,
city hall ... $  29.90
Besch & Gutekunst, collect-
‘ng garbage ... 1252 33
Edw. Besch, collecting gar-
DABE . s ommesimnnmen s 21 0v
Ditto Incorporated, sup-
IPlies socommmmnmmparasias 13.15

COMMON COUNCIL—APRIL 2, 1923

Geo Wahr, supplies ... 5.00
City of Ana Arbor Munici-
pal Garage (Eng. Dept.) 25.08
Engineering & Contractne
adv. 6 00
Rogers Poster Service, post
ing notices ................... 10.09
Ida M Reynolds, registra-
ton e o 8 00
R. 0O. Bonisteel expenses
paid 8 16
Aan Arbor Typ-writer Ex-
change r pars, ... 1.00
P. B. Harding, repairs .. ... 2 00
Total supplies ete. ............$1,381 62
Contingent Fund total
including salaries _......$4,638.32
Fire Fund
The De'roit Edison Co.
light, ete ... . 12 17.73
White Swan Laundry C..
Ltd., laandry 14 07
Baaner Taundcrng Co.,
laundry ... 4.40
H D Edwards & Co Sup-
plies wovennman 46.12
Auto Tire & Repair Co
suppl es . 4.40
Cush'ng Drug Co . suppl es 1.80
Eberbach & S n Co., sup-
plies ... 3 30
The Michigamua O0il Co.,
suppies . 7.50
Mueh'ig & Schm’'d uppl es .80
Weinmann - Ge'szendorfer
Co.; SUPPL €S zevrreo = 40
The Artifiici-1 Tce Co.. coal 20 00
City of Ann Arhor Munici
pal Garage, repa rs.... 1.19
Total supplies ete. ... § 121.711
Fire Fund to* * includ-

in salaries ... $1 677.30

Po!' e Fund

Mich State Tel Co., t 1 .. % 2 80
The Western Union Tele-

graph Co. telegram ... .30
Ann Arbor Buick Sales Co ,

supplies ... 2.00
R-ule, Con'in & Co, sup-

plies s 2.75
Schumacher Hardware CH.

supplies .. .. 9.00
W O. Gloss, motorcycle,

o 235 47
City of Ann Arbor Munici-

pal Garage supplies

and repairs .................... g B E-
R chards & Swickerath,

SIgNS e 17.00
Wei‘s'nger S'gns W rks,

SIEBNS 32.00
Clyde C. Kerr & Sors, print

INE' o vmrntommems 13 50

American Auto Sales Co.,



COMMON COUNCIL—APRIL

1aboP Lanssvmnranrnsnsas 200
Huron Taxi Co., taxi ser-
b L 1.50
Total supplies, etc ........ $ 329.45
Police Fund total in-
cluding salaries ... $1,392 77
Poor Fund
A. M. Spathelf supplies ...... $ 9.52
Weinmann - Geisendorfer
Co.. supplies ................... 12.55
Total supples ... $  22.07
Poor Fuad total includ-
ng salary ..o 72.07
Street Lighting Fund
Wm. Gerstner, services ........ $  25.00
The Detroit Edis:n Co,
light v 1877.62
Street light n; Fund to-
1270 K $1,902 62
Water Fund
Water Works Dept general
ServiCes .coiviiieiiieeeeainnne. $2 477.66
Water Works Fund
M. ch Valve & Foundry Co.,
SAPPHES oniommmmres s s 4215
Crane Co., suppl.es ... 43 07
Muehl.g & Schmid, supplleu 350
Hammond-Byrd Iron Cr.
supplies . 7.033.51
Post Office, supplies ........... 43.84
F. T. McCm™mber, iasural. 102.2
C ty Treasirer renswal &
replacement exp. ... 1500 09
Water Works Dept.,, ex-
PENSEY et 12.16
Tota® supn’ies efc ... $8.78u
A. Gerstler, labor ..............$% 5280
L Gerrick, labor ................... 52.80
Total labor ... . $ 105.60
Water Works F 1 to-
tal including =a'‘ari2 1001059
- Fed
Fred Bggs. Jal P s 810
Edward Freeland, labor ... 8.10
Henry Ilayer, labor ... 6.75
Ezra Moore labor 41 50
Ray McHenry, team _........... 16.00
Total labor .......ccoooo... $ 80.45
Kuehnle & Meyer, supplies..§ .60
Muehlig & Schmid supplies 14.15
Fred Horton, ca-tage ... 5.00
Total supplies, etc .....§ 1975
Park Fund total iaclud-
inr s ries ... $ 3185

2, 1923 675
Street Fund

TI.. G. Bird. labor ....oocooeeeeeee. $ 53.35
Wm. Clark, labor ... 10 80
Fred Hanse'man, labor ........ 52.80
Emanuel Holzapfel, labor.... 44.00
Carl Janke. labor ............... 12.90
Sam. Kalmbach, labor ........ 9 00
Fred Malke, lab'r ... 14.80
James Mason labor ... 48.40
Chris Paul, labor ... 22.00
Ed Roehn "abor ... 19.00
Adam Shlecht Iagbor ... 18.00
Ed. Shwickert, labor ... 3.00
Carl Seeger, labor ............... 14.40
Geo. Smith, labor ... ... 48.00
Fred Ulrich. labor ... 30.80
John Wendland, labor ........ 11.55
Jce Youngbauer, labor 27.00
John Herrst, team ................ 64.00
John Miller, tean. ................ 21.34
Carl Rehberg, team ... 49 78
Jacob Young team ... 42 67

Total labor ... $ 617.59
City of Ann Arbor Munici-

pal Garage, supplies &

=] 012 gl 1 R $ 165 63

Simon Kress, hay ................ 14.53
Wolf & Colvin, repairs eto " 18.50
Total repairs e‘c ......$ 198.66
Street Fund total . ... $ 816 25
Bridge Cul. & C. W. Fund
The Robinson Clay Product
GOy PIPE  sevevsomsiv s $ 31529
Labor Acc. Sewer Dist. No. 119
The Rohinson Clay product
Co . sewer pipe ¥ 269.65
The Ana Arbor Railroad
Co., freight ... 56 06
Labor Acc Sewer Dist.

No. 119 total ... $ 325.71
Rzcapitulation
Contingent ... $ 4,638.33
Fire e 1677.30
Police 139277
POOT .. .o e 72.07
Cemelery ooy s 95.00
Street Lighting ... 1,902.62
Water oo 2,477.66
Water Works ... ... 10 010.59
Park . 318.53
Street L 816 25
Bridge Cul. & C. W. ... 315 29

523,716 41
Labor Acc. Sewer Dist. No.
119

Total City Funds ...

325.71

Grand Total .................... $24,042 12
Ann Arbor Mich., April 5, 1923
T, the Finance C‘ommlttee of the
Common Council
Gentlemen:



676

I have examined the foreg:ing
accounts against the Cty of Ann
Arbor and I h~reby certify that they
are correct to the pbest of my know-
ledge.

ISAAC G. REYNOLDS
City Clerk
To the Honorable the Common
Council,
Gentlemen:

Your Fnance Committee has re-
viewed the fore~oing rep rt. War-
rantg for salaries were drawn April
2, 1923. We recommend that same
be approved and that warrants be
ordered drawn for foregoing ac-
counts.

ALBERT D. GROVES,
ROBERT NORRIS
Finance Committee

Ald. Groves moved th: adoption
of report, which was adop‘ed by
following vote: Yeas, Al. Johnson,

\3raf, Henderson, Luca-, Groves.
Markey, Moore, Spathelf. Wh te,
Freeman, Lutz, Norr.s, 12. Nays
one,

Ordinance Committee.

Ald. Johnson pres.nted an ord -
nance entitled, “An ordinance to
amend an ordinanc: entitied An
vrdinance relati.e to th wuse ol
strects and other public places,
passed November 4, 1895; ap-
proved No.emb.r 5, 1345; amen {-
ed June 5, 1899; amend d Oc ob:v
20, 1913. The Common Council oi
th. City of Ann Arbor orda n:
which was given (ts firsi r-ading by

title, pass'd to and gi.en its s . ond
reading and r ferrcd to ordinance
comm (t2e by the following vote:

Yeas, Ald. Johnson, Gratf. Hende:-
son, Lucas, Grueves, Markey Moore,

Spathelf, White, Fr eman, Lutz,
Norris, 12. Nays, nonec.
Sewer Committee.
A_d. Lucas pr . sentcd foliowiii,
preliminary es matcs, which were
approved by Board of Pubiw

Works March 21, 1923:
To th. Board of Public Works,
Ann Arbor, Mi higan.

Gentlemen: I submit the follow-
ing preliminary t«stimates of the
cost of:

Broadway storm sewer, fromn:
Jones-st. to Cedar Bend Driv: anu
from Traver Cre:k to Moore-st., oi
Moore-st. from DBroadway to Pon-
t ac-st. and on C=dar-st. from Pon
tiac to Wright-st.
Labor and materials
IEngintering  and

...$8,645.35
contin-

COMMON COUNCIL—APRIL 2, 1923

gencies 864.53

--------------

Estimated cost
E Main - st.

....... $9,509.85
storm sewer from

Madison-st. to Hill-st. and from
Davis-ave. top Pauline-Blvd. and
from Fisher-avz, to Berkley-ave,
Labor and materials.—. .$8,202.7¢
iing ne 'ring and contin-

gencies . ... ... e ... 820.27

Estimated cost ....... $9,022.97

Washtenaw-ave. storm sewer
from Austin- e. 300 feet north

and 300 ft. south, from Fair Oaks
Parkway to Wayne and from Cam-
bridge-rd. to Ferdon-rd., also
a-ross Washtenaw-ave. a Oxford-

rd.
L.abor and materials ....$4,327.50
Enginzering and cont n-
gencies ... L. ... 432.75
Estimated cost ....... $4,760.256

Plans and sp-2cifications
tile in my office.
Respe tful y submi*t d,
G o. H. Sandenburgh,
C'ty Engineer.
Sewer Commitee Report
1o the Honorahle the Common
Council:

Gentl men: Your Sewer Com-
nlittee r-spectfully recomm nds
that the plans. specifications and
estimat-s for con truction of storm
sewer on Broadway from Jones-st.
to Cedar Bend Drive and from
Traver (Cre k *o Moore-st.,, on
Moor -st. from Broadway to Pon-
tiac-st. and on Cedar-st. from Pon-
tiac-st. to Wr gh-"-st. th= storm
sewer on S. Ma'n-st. from Madison
to Hill-sts., and1 from Da‘is-ave. to
Pauline-Blvd., and from Fish~r-
ave, to Berkley-ave.; and the storm
sewer on Wash‘enaw-ave., from
Austin-av2. 300 feet north and 300
f et south, from Fair Oaks Park-
wayv to Wayne, from Cambr dge
road to Ferdon road and across
Wastenaw-ave, at Oxford road, as
approved by the Board of Public
‘Works March 21, 1923, be approved
and the Board of Public Works he
instructed to advertise for bids and
proceed with the construction of
said storm s°wers a cord ng to the
charter and ordinance governing
same.

Your committee further recom-
mends that the Board of Public
Work bhe instructed to advertise for
bids for the construction of storm

are \n



COMMON COUNCIL—APRIL 2, 1923

sewer on For.st-ave. from Cam-
bridg: road to Forest Court and
thence across pr'vate property to
S. University-ave. and Washtenaw-
ave, in accordance wi.h plans and
specifications approved by Council
Apr 1 17, 1922.

Your committee further recom-
mends that storm sewers be con-
structed as follows: on Fourt2enth-
st. from Belser to Volland-sts.,, on
Volland-st. from Fourteenth-st. to
Camden Court, on Camden Court
from Volland-st. to Geddrs-ave,
and on Geddes-ave. from Camden
Court to Observatory-st.; on S.
State-st. from Dew.y-ave. to Boul2-
vard Drive; on S. Main-st. from
Packard-st. to Jefferson-s . and on
W. Jefferson-st. from Main-st. to
the main storm sewer; and that
th: City EngZincer be instructed to
prepare plans, sp cifications and
estimates of cost for said storm
sewers.

Your committee further recom-.
mends that the construction of the
above mentioned storm sewers 1S
hereby deem-d and dzclared to be
n cessary public improvements.

Regpectfully submitt=d: Geo.
Lutz, J. W. Markey, A. H. White,
18. E. Lucas, W. S. Moore, Sewer
Comm tte>,

Ald. Lucas movrd the adoption
of report, which was adopted by
following vote: Yeas, Ald. Johnson,

yraf, Hen lerson, Lucas, Grov.s,
Markey, Moor>, Spa‘helf, Whie,
Freeman, l.utz, Norris, 12. Nays,
none.
Py Ald. Lucas:

Whereas, Th> Board of Public

Works has referr-d o the Council
of the city the sev ral ways of
financing the Allen's Creek storm
sewer, and wh'ch said report was
referr:-d to the s2wer committee of
this body, at a me ting of the
council held March 5th, 1923, and
whereas, The sewer commtitee has
given due and full considerat on to
this report, therefor2, be it
Resolved, That the r commenda-
tion of the committee looking to
the construction of Allen's Creek
sewer as a county drain be ap-
proved and that the Board of Pub-
lic Works b2 requested to confer
with the Drain Commissioner and
as ertain whether the plans provi-
siona’ly prepared by the city's en-
gineers are acceptabl®, and also
what the approximat. distribution

677

of expense would be,

same to this Council.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,

Ald. Johnson, Graf, Henderson,

Lucas, Groves, Markey, Moore,

Spathelf, Whit>, Freeman, Lutz,
Norris, 12. Nays, none.

Officers' Roports.
TREASURER’S REPORT

City Funds

and report

Receipts—

Contingent: Excess of
rolis, $507.79; pen-
alty on taxes, $2,-
14%.57; interest on
bank bal., $1,688.77:

sunplies and repairs,
$462.81; fees, $375.53;

city scales. $31,20;

peddlers’ lic., $155;

billiard and pool lic.,

$18: dog lic., $6.25;

milk lic., $23; plumb-

ers’ lic,, §1; auto dray

lie., $1 ............. $ 5,298.92
Cemetery: sale of grave,

$15: burial permits

an: cement vault, $17 22.00
Police: City fees $18.05;

city fines, $160...... 178.05
Poor. Rent ........... 12.00
Street: Cleaning walks. 15.45
Sidewalk Building:

Taxes  collected and

retmiined to County

Treas., . .. .......... 623.96
Water Works General

TFund: Received from

Mgr. of Dept. and

Transfer. . ... ...... 25 424,68
Water Dept. Sinking

Fund: Received from

Mgzr. of Dept........ 1,500.00
Uncollected Ci.y Tax:

Taxes collerted and

retuined to County

Treas, . . ... ... .. ... 10,226.13
TOLAL & womomssmanomems e 43:01 119
On hand March 1, 1923, 84 717.28

$128,028.57

Warrants paid: $i1

169.19; Transfer, $§58 -

997,62 © 90,166.81
On hand Anril 1 1922..% 27.861 76
Disbursements
Contingent . .......... $ 6.528.33
Cemeterv . ..........- 95.00
Hire Dept. . weomesmwemus 2,237.87
| 55 1 E e 2.301.88
Poor . ... ... ... 82.94



678
SEPEET ¢ 5w me v s & 6w e 1,963.29
PATE. | n oo bidenis S 53 399.05
Street Light .......... 1915.60
Water Works General
Fund . ............. 12,108.34
Water Dept. Sinking
Fund . ............. 14,500.00
Water: (Hydrant rent-
al, ete.) ... .. ..., 2.477.66
Uncollected City Tax.. 16 752.53
Delinguent Tax 27,804.32
Total . ...............% 90,166.81
OUn Hand—
Contingent . ..........% 23.726.29
CermelBrY o s w s w o won 5w w 1,262.40
Bire Dept: s o wvivsswss 4 895.3"1
Police . .. ... ......... 8,580.01
Street « wvwwswenss ey 268.68
Park : :cwswsesswsnsas 1,272.52
Stree: Light .......... 4,409 59
Sidewalk Building 343 05
Bridze. Culvert and
Crosswallk . 17,124.05
Water Works General
FUBd o vwvemsm e s o 6 621.96
Special Water Works
(Completion) . ..... 8,256 02
Water Dept. S'nk'ng
Fund : sesssiesissns 13.405.15
Water: (Hydrant, rent-
Al BIC.) siisiwssnnmm 1174 36
TTOIAL . ciwenismiiecy 55 $ 91.339.43
53,477.67
$ 37.861.76
Overdrawn—
POOY & ciceimomendsma $ 47.10
Uncollected City Tax.. 7,269.52
Delinquent Tax ....... 46.161.05

kel 5 riesrmrsesming .$ 53,477.67

Warrants Outstanding—

Contingent . .......... $ 42.12
POUHEB . sauimsnisaimes T4.64
POOY ., socimesnzmossisin 2.99
POl o wesidemsodiidsnii 8.75
Water Works General

FUHA . oocnn s ommmsnm i 1.222.74

$ 1,351 24

State, County, School Funds
Receipts—
State: Taxes collected,

$2 445.96; from un-

collected city tax

fund, $2,534.47 ..... $ 4,980.43
County: Taxes collect-

ed, $3,393.14: from

uncollected city tax

COMMON COUNCIL—APRIL 2, 1923

fund, $3,428.65 ..... 6,821.79
School: Taxes collected,

$7,637.80; returned to

County Treas., $16,-

628.77; from uncol-

lected city tax fund,

$8, 07387 oo e 32 240.29
Potal o st s 3 44,042.61
Un hard March 1, 1923, 346.934.50

$390 977.11

Warrantspald oo oty 290,977.11
Disbursements—
Btate . el tas $ 87,843.17
Cloutity: o da St oda 117,262.66
SeEhdgol- o Ceas o e s 185,871.28
Total s 8290977 1Lt
Sewer Vands
Receipts—-
Tax Account—
Sewer Dist. No.. 88,
taxes collected .....% 58.93
Sewer Dist. No. 90,
taxes returned to
Connly Tread, .. s 35.41
Sewer Dist. No. 101
taxes collected and
retuined to Coun y
A b TG T - T 6 R SRR ¥ e 617,78
Sew:2r Dist. No. 103.
taxes collectel . .... 66.60
Sewer Dist. No. 104,
taxes co’leced ..... 66 69
Sewer D'st. No. 105
taxes collected ..... I8 78
Sewer Dist. No. 107, ¥
taxes returned to
Connty Tread.. .. o5 52.79
Sewer Dist. No. 108,
taxes collected ..... 18 82
Total . e Siipsaratse b 855.80
On hand March 1, 1923, 662940
$ 17.485.20
Warrants pald ...« 1,684.33
On hand April 1 1923..% 5,800.87
Di<bursements—
Labor Account—
Sewer Dist, No. 118...% 1 684.33

Total 1,684.33
On Hand—

Labor Account—

Sewer Dist. No. 89....%
Sewer Dist. No. 91.

177.60
80.97



COMMON COUNCIL—APRIL 2, 1923

9255

......

B

90w
93: w0
105.
106. ..
119 ;.

86. 544

-
o A

88 w3 g
3513 g
916 ¢4
O
L SR
96 oz
L
100. ..
104, ..

Sewer Dist. No.
Sewar Dist. No.
Sewer Dist. No.
Sewer Dist, No.
Sewer Dist. No.
Sewer D'st. No.
Sewer Dist. No.
Sewer Dist. No.
Sewer Dist. No.
Sewer Dis:.. No.
Sewer Dist. No.
Sewelr D!st. No.
Sewer Dist. No.
Sewer Dist. No.
Sewer Dist. No.
Seweyr Dist, No.
Sewer Di-t. No.
Sewer D‘st. No.
Sewar Dist. No.
Sewer Dist. No.
Sewer Di:t. No.
Tax: A~coun!
Sev-er Dist. No.
Sevwer Dist, No.
Sewer Dist. No.
Sewer Dist. No.
Sewer D'st. No.
Sewer Dist. No.
Sewer Dis-. No.
Sewer Dist. No.
Sewer Dist. No.
Sewer Dist. No
Sewer DD st. No.
Sewer D'st. No.
Sewer Dist. No.
Total
Overdravwn—
T.abhor Arccount—
Sewe: Dist. No.
Sewer D’s". No.
Sewer D t. No.
Sewer D'st. No.
Sewer Dist. No.
Tax Account
Sewer Dist. No.
Sewer Di-t. Nn
Sewer Dist No.
Sewer Dist. No,
Sewer Dis . No.
Sewer Dist. No.
Sewer D 'st. No.
Sewer Dist. No.
Sewer Dist. No.
Sew.r Dist, No.
Sever Trist. No.
Total .
Receipts—

98

312.

247

63.
40.
33.

206

19%.
371.

375
178

9.948
4,147

$

............... $

Pavement Funds

302
293
93
26

1786.3:

203
139
550
276
14
110
25
146
59
29
78

4,147

5.800.

.92
29
.01
60
75
00
.18
20
15
.93
.63
01
.76
.18
.67
.83

9.68

.44

3.48
3.83

.83

.08

%19
5.70

98

2.68

88
.37
40

8.56
564.
285.

63
47
.12
.52

—
-
2

.85
87

82
.15
.87
.53

a0
be)

19
48
.04
.08
.92
.69
.99

21
.78
.75
12

.85

Tax Account—
Paving Dist. No. 20,

taxes collected ...... $

Paving Dist. No. 27,
taxes returned
County Treas. ......

Paving Dist., No. 28,
taxes returned
County Treas. ......

Paving Dist. No, 29,
taxes returned
County Treas. ......

Paving Dist. No. 30,
taxes collected .....

Pavinz Dist. No. 34,
taxes returned
County Treas. ......

Paving Dist. No. 36,
taxes returned
County Treas.

Paving Dist. No. 39,
taxes returned
County Treas,

Paving D:st. No. 40,
taxes collected and
returned to Coun y
TEAY, sassss@immg i

Paving Dist. No. 41
taxes collected and
returned to County
Treas. .

Paving Dist. No. 42,
taxes collected

Paving Dist. No. 43,
taxes returned to
Coanuty Treas.

Pavir g Dist, No. 44,
taxes collected and
returned to Coun:y
Treas. .

Paving Dist., No. 47,
taxes con'lected

......

Total .
On hand March 1, 1923,

On hand April 1, 1923..1

On Hand—

Lahor Account—
Paving D'st. No. 48. ...
Paving Dis". No. 49....
Paving Dist. No. 50....
Tax Account—

Paving Dist. No. 32....
Paving Dist. No. 34....
Paving Dist. No .36....
Paving Dist. No. 38....
Paving Dist. No. 40. ...
Pavinz Dist. No. 41.
Paving Dist. No. 43.. ..
Paving Dist. No. 44. ...
Paving Dist. No. 45. ...
Paving Dist. No. 46. ..

............... $

-1

= LD -

679
1.

12.

4.

79

00

69

2.87

.95



680
Paving Dist. No. 47.. .. 983.05
Total : s vswesamnmsmen $ 22,469.46
13,056.37
On hand April 1, 1923..% 9.413.09
Overdrawn—
T.abor Account- -
Paving Dist. No. 51....% G45.49
Tax Accoun.—
Paving Dist. No. 20. 698.94
aving Dist. No. 27.. 2,401.78
Paving Dist. No. 28.. 2 476.98
Paving Dist. No. 29.... 2.090.86
Paving Dist. No. 30.... 1,270.86
Paving D'st. No. 33.... 215.10
Paving Dist. No. 35.... 161.83
Paving Disf. No. 37. ... 25.06
Paving Dist. No. 39.... 2,730.80
Paving Dist. No. 42. 238.67
Total . ...............% 13056.27

Curb and Gutter Funds

Receipts—

Tax Account—

Curh-Gu:ter No. 8§,
taxes returned to

Courty Treas. ......¥% 18.64
Curb-Gutter No. 9,

taxes collected . ..... 18.69
Curb-Gutter No. 10,

taxes returned to

County Treas. ...... 23.46
Curb-Gutter No. 12

taxes collected and

returned to Coun'y

Treas., . v e v v e nn. 29.99
C'urbh-Ciutter No. 15,

taxes collected and

returned to County

Treas. . .. ... ... 46.75
Curb-Gut:er No. 16

taxes collected and

returned ty Tounty

Treas. « oo, 48.07
Curb-Gutter No. 19,

taxes returned to

County Treas. ...... 6.70
Curh-CGutter, No. 20,

taxes collected ..... 7.49
Curh-Gutter No. 22,

taxes collected and

returned to  County

Tregs: » siswspaswse s 56.72
Curh-CGutter No. 37

taxes collected ...... al.02
Total . swosmamas onmsw 6 297.53
Overdrocwn Mar. 1, 1923, 6,018.78

Warrants paid

COMMON COUNCIL—APRIL 2, 1923

Overdrawn A_r. 1, 1923.%

Disbursements—

Tax Account—

Curb-Gutter
Curb-Gutter
Curb-Gutter
Curb-Gutter
Curb-Gutter
Curb-Gu:ter
Curb-Gu ter
Curb-Cutter
Curb-Gutter

Total

On Hands—

Labor Account—

Cur-Gutter
Curb-Gutter
Curb-Gutter
Curb-iu ter
Curh-Gutter
Curb-Cutter
Curb-Gutter
Curh-Gutter
Tax
Curh-Gutter
Curb-Gutter
Curb-Gutter
Curbh-Gutter
Curbh-Cint er
Curb-Gutter
Curhb-Cutter
Curb-tiutter
Curb-Gu‘ter
Curb-Gutter
Curb-Gutter
Curh-Gutter
Curb-Gutter
Curbh-Gutter
C'urb-Gutter
Curh-Gutter
Curb-Gu‘ter
Curb-Gutter
Curb-Gutter
Curb-Gutter
Curb-Gut er
Curh-Gutter

Totals

Account

Overdrawn—

T.abor Account—
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.

Curh-Gutter
Curbh-Gutter
Curb-Gutter
Curh-Gutter
Curb-Cutter
Curbh-Gutter
Curbh-Gutter

........ 1,714.0%
7,435.27

No: 450 ::8 407.53
No. B5swen 506.38
No: 13::... 11.40
No. 16.. 25.00
No. 17. 38.56
No. 20.. 25.54
No. 21. 10.14
No. 22 52500
No. 23 . ... 164.47
............... $ 1714.02
No. 26. $ 297.08
No. 27. 616.48
No. 38. 1,402.80
No, 39.... AR7 80
No. 41.. 265.98
No. 44. 32743
No. 48.... 271.41
No. 49 68.54
No. 2., - 164.68
No: 3:000s 284.56
Na: Az 58.26
No. 5. 105.44
No 6..... 192 16
No. 8. 143.31
No. 9..... 135.24
No. 10. 256.43
No. 11.. 542.84
No. 12.. 896.01
No. 13.. 117.54
No. 14.. 289.43
No. 15. 763.20
No. 16. 839.68
No. 17. 408 41
No. 18. 75.60
No. 19.. 299.15
No. 20. 376.79
No. 21 188.71
No. 22. R72 59
No. 23.... 100.96
No. 37. 31.02

$ 11,010.53

-

LD b=t LD
_HOoOOOOOD'YM
—_ O O - Ul 2
LD =1 o= 00w
00U =1 W0 S 0
STOTON DTl



COMMON COUNCIL—APRIL 2, 1923

Curb-Gutter No. 35.... 780,84
Curb-Gut-er No. 36.... 986.45
Curb-Gutter No. 37.... 1.014.90
Curb-Gutter No. 40.... 1,292.85
Curb-Gutter No. 42.... 633.00
Curh-Gutter No, 43.... 1,395.30
Curh-Gutter No. 45.... 1.096.98
Curb-Gutter No. 46.... 1,195.10
Curh-Gutter No. 47. 913.50
Tax Account—
Curb-CGutter No. 7..... 90 50
Towal . ... v ieve... $ 18,445 80
11,010.53
Overdrawn Apr. 1, 1923 7 435.27
State Savings Bank., Ann Arbor,

Mich.. Apr’l 4, 1923.

This is to cert'fy that the City
Treasurer had on deposit at the
State Savings Bank at the close of

busincss March 21, 1923, the sum

of $44.585.39.
H. F. Grose,
Asst. Cashier.
Recapitulation

City funds on hand....§ 37.861.76

Sewer funds on hand... 5.800.87

. Pavement funds on hand 9.413.09

$ 53,075.72
funds

Curl anl Gutter

overlirawn . 7,435.27

On hand April 1, 1923..% 45,640 45
State Savings Bank bal-
ANCe . .t i e 3

44 553.2
Checks and cash in vault 5]

9
1.055.06

On hand April 1, 1923..% 45,640 45

ROSS GRANGER
City Treasurer.
Rerorts of C''y Tr:asurer, Clerk
and A-ting Marshal® receited and
ord 'red to tak~ usunl course.

- Report of Engineer on Filling Sta-

tion.
1o th - Honorable Common CCounc !,
Ann Arbor, Mich.:

(ientl m~ n: On March 5, 16322 |
wmale a report to your honorahle
Fody sta‘ing that the pctition of
the Sinclalr Refining Company for
ora‘ting a gasoline filling & at on at
the southeast orn r of State-=i,
and Packard-st. adid not contain
suffici~nt signatures to comply with
th= c¢'*y ordinan-e. This report
was ace ptod and »'aec d on file,

On Mar h 19, 1423, the Sinclaly
Refining Companv filed a supnbl -
mentary pe it‘on contain ng “he
names of additional pro erty own-

681

ers. This supplementary petition
was ra2ferred to me to report on at
th next m-eting of the Council. 1
therefore heg leave to report that
the sigha‘ures on the suppl men-
tary p.tition added to the sigha-
tur.s on the or ginal petition g've
a sufficient numb r of signatures
to comply with the ordinance.

Yours very truly,

Geo. H. Sandenburgh,

City Engineer.

Moved by Ald. Henderson, that
beti ion oi Sinclair Refining Com-
Pany to establish service station
at coiner of rackard and Staie-
sts. b2 granted.

L fcated by following
Yeas, Ald. Henderson,
Moore, Spathe f, 4. Nays, Ald.
Johnson, Graf, Lucas, Groves,
White, Freeman, Lutz, Norris, 8.

C.ty Cl:rk requested permission
to inc¢rease the sure .y bond of Citv
Clerk to $4,000.

Mov.d by Ald. White, that re-
quest of City Clerk be granted.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,

vote:
Markey,

Ald. Johnson, Graf, Henderson,
Lucas, Groves, Mark y, Moorn,
Spathelf, White, Fre.man, Lutz,
Norris, 12. Nays, none.
By Ald. Johnson:

Reésolved, That the Council re-
solve ilself into a Boiard of EIl c¢-

tion Cantvassers, and canvass the
vote on Jche elect ons hell in tiis
city April 2, 1923. Adop:icd by
unanimous vote of thos. pr-sent.
12.

Report on Ele:t on

Ann Arbors, Mich, Apr.l 5, 1523,
To the Board of llection Canvass-

ers of the City of Ann Arbor,

Michigan:

Gentiemen: The following is a
tabulated list of the votes .ecaivaed
by the seve.al candidates for city
and ward offices, and a numbe_ of
vote: cast for and against the sev-
eral city propositions voted on at
the elections h«ld in th.s ¢ty Mon-
day, April 2nd. 1923,

Mayor

George & Lewis—I1st wa~d, 148%8:
¢nd wa 'd, 138; 3rd ward, 132; 4ih
ward, 213; 5th ward, 43; 6th ward

294; Tth ward, 1st p:ecinct 201;
2nd precinet, 272, Total vote,
1 441.

Guy G. Alway—1st wa d, 90

2nd ward, 220; 3rd ward, 177: 4th
ward, 300: 5th ward, 47: 6th ward
63; 7th ward, 1st p ecinet, 128;



682
2nd precinct, 116 Total vo.ue,
1.141.

Lew.s’ majority, 300,

Presadent ot Council
Mark B. Sugden—ist ward, 198;
2nd wa.d, 250; 3rd ward. 208; 4.n
ward, 302; 5th wa.d, 68; 6th ward,

325; 7th wuard, 1.t p.ecinct, 271;
2nd precinet, 327, Total vote,
1,949. No opposition.

City Clerk

Isaac G. Reynolds—1st wa.d,
206; 2nd ward, 248; 3rd ward, 213,
4th ward, 313; bih ward, 67; 6th
ward, 332; 7th ward, 1st precinct,
270; 2nd precinct, 329. Total vote,
1,47%. No opposition.

City Assessor

Herhert W. Corippen—1st ward,
204; 2nd wa:d, 250; 3rd wa.d,
211: 4th ward, 313; 5th ward, 69,
tth ward, 330; 7th ward, 1lst pre-
cinet, 269: 2nd precinct 330. To.al
vote, 1.976. No opposition

Jusiice of 1'ea.e

Andrew E. G.bson—Ilst ward
193:; 2nd ward, 24%; 3rd ward,
205; 4th ward, 299; 5th ward, 66;
6th ward, 3256; 7th wa.d, 1lst pre-
cinet, 26Y9; 2nd precinct, 323. Total

vote, 1 922. No opposition.
Supesvisors
1st wa:d—LaVerne Q. Cushmg,

198. No opposition.

2nd ward—Wiiliam A, Dupslaff,
245. N0 opposition,

3rd ward—Geo.ge W. Gillespie.

20b. No opposition

4th ward--Samuel 8. Hammlal
244; William A. Seery, 271. Seery s
major.ty, 27,

5th ward—Albert J. Irving, 68.
No opposition.

6th ward—Christophe.: G. Par-
nall, 324. No opposition,

7th ward—James N Galbraith,

COMMON COUNCIL—APRIL 2, 1923

Aldermen

1st wasd-—Herberc M Slauson,
193. No opposition.

nd wara—George 1. Haarer,
2b4. NoO upposition,

tdrd ward—williaum L., Hender-
son, Z13. No oppotition.

4th ward-—Albert D. Groves, 130;

Chr.swopher I'. Donnelly, 324, Dou~
unelty s majority, 134.
Hith ward—waite.
NO oppusition,
bth ward-—-Alfred H. White, 330.
N¢ oppos.tion,

8 Moo.e 67.

7th ward—Lewis M. G.am, lst -
precinct, 266; 2nd precinci, 328.
No opposition.

Lonsiables
1st ward—LHKrnest H. White, 191,
No opposition.
2nd ward-—Fred
245, No opposition,
3ird wa.d—Alexander

MacPherson,

E. Schlupe,

207. No opposition.

4th ward—Geo.ge W. (Gough,
294. No opposit.on,

hth ward—will am L Van
Ripe_, 50; Edwa.d .. Besch, 3%

Van Riper’s majoiity, 11.
6th wa d—No candidates,
7th ward—Myron H. Mills,
prec.nct, 269%; 2nd p.ecinet,
Nu opposition.

Amendments to the charter of the
City of Ann Arbor
Annexations

Four propositions to annex to
the City of Ann Arbor, Michigan,
and detach from the townsh.p of
Ann Arbhor, Washtenaw county.
Mich!gan, parcels of land as d2s-
cribed in election notice published
in the Ann A bor Times News,
February 24, 1923 and eleciion
notices posted heard.ng date of
Iebruary 23 1923, were subm.tted
to the electors and the vote: on

1st
330.

Ist precinect, 266; 2nd precinct said propositions were cast as fol-
33¢. No opposition, lows:
Parcel Parcel Parcel Parcel
No. 1 No. 2 No. 3 No 4
Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes No
1st ward 176 h2 169 56 174 51 178 51
2nd ward ...... 217 123 225 123 232 103 221 123
ard ward ...... 188 105 181 93 184 102 205 95
4th ward ...... 243 133 226 132 246 133 239 129
5th ward ...... 3 15 38 11 37 14 35 14
6th wa~d ...... 274 44 264 59 280 67 248 85
7th ward ...... 215 86 216 90 225 76 223 80
1zt Precinct—
Tth ward ...... 296 76 294 76 298 75 287 79
Totals . . ..1647 634 1613 640 1676 621 1636 656
Majority for 1013 973 1055 980



COMMON COUNCIL—APRIL 2, 1923

683

Amendments to Charter, Relative

Election Canvassers accepts the re-
port of elect.ons submitted by the
City Clerk.

Resolved, further, That the
Board do now adjourn and resume
in session of Common Council.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas
Al. Johnson, Graf, Henderson.

Section Section Section Section 83
61 62 63 1st. Paragraph
Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes No
1st ward ............ 139 91 141 8§83 134 84 137 81
2nd ward ............ 163 173 159 164 161 168 160 167
3rd ward ............ 166 139 164 132 158 131 162 129
4th ward ............ 223 199 220 187 219 187 216 195
bth ward ........c0:0 42 31 41 30 41 29 42 29
6th ward ............ 212 120 208 120 205 121 210 117
1st precinct—7th ward.173 137 174 127 171 132 167 132
2d precinct—T7th ward.223 147 -227 135 220 138 226 137
Totals ............ 1341 1037 1334 978 1309 990 1320 987 1
Majority for ........ 304 356 219 333
Comfort Station Lucas, Groves, Markey, Moore,
For raising the sum of ten thou- Spatl@elf, White, Freeman, Lutz,
<and dollars for the construction Norris, 12. Nays, none. .
and erection of a building com- Resolution Relative Elo. tion,
monly known as a comfort sta- By Ald. Johnson:
tion. Yes No Resolved, That the Common
1st ward . ... 148 89 Council of the C'ty of Ann Arbor
2nd Ward s iveswavea 204 146 at a r.gular session of the Common
3rd ward ... 186 116 Council, held at the Council cham-
4th ward ............ 222 191 ber in said city on the 5th day of
5th ward ............ 56 23 April, 1923, found the following
BEl WEIE. v comamsmunn 232 118 named persons duy el’cted to the
7th ward ............ 178 139 offices named herein: Mayor,
1st Precinct— George E. Lewis; Prisident of
7th ward ............ 226 1568 Council, Mark B. Sugden; City
2nd vprecinct— Clerk, Isaac G. Reynolds; City As-
—_— —— sessor, Herbert W. Cr'ppen; Justice
Tatals = « Geswymes 1452 980 of tha Peace, Andrew K. Gibson.
Majority for ........ 472 Supervisors—1st ward, Laverne
Amendment to Section 171 of the O. Cushing; 2nd ward, William A
Charter Dupslaff; 3rd ward, Georg=s W.
Yes No Gillesple; 4th  ward, William A
1st ward ............ 123 105 Seery; 5th ward, Albert J. Irving
SHA WAEA . .rwiswd s 135 207 6th ward, Christopher G. Parnail;
Brd ward ....is.sme00 120 180 Tth ward, James N. Galbraith.
i s« N 125 257 Aldermen—I1st ward, Herbert M
5th ward ............ 20 28 Slauson; 2nd ward, George 1.
6th ward ... owes v 157 169 Haarer; 3rd ward, William L. Hexn-
‘1st Precinct— d=rson; 4th ward, Chritsopher T.
Tth SWaRA. " & o w0 ase o v oo 148 161 bLon ~lly* 5iF rare,  Wal.so .,
2nd Precinct— Moore; 6th ward, Alfred H. Whirte;
7th ward ............ 174 199 7th ward, L:wis M. Gram.
Constables—1st ward, Ernest 11,
Totals . . ........ 1002 1306 Wh'te: 2nd ward, Fred MacPhor-
Majority against 304 son; 3rd ward, Alexander E.
By Ald. Johnson: Schlupe; 4th ward, George W,
Resolved, That the Board of Gough; 5th ward, William L. Van-

Riper; 6*h ward,
Myron H. Mills.
Resgolved, further, That the prop-
osition for rais'ng the sum of t n
thousand dollars for the construc-
tion and erection of a building com-
monly known as a comfort statinon
was approved by the necessary

non:=>;

7th ward,



684 COMMON COUNCIL—APRIL 2, 1923
to Creation of Police Commission.

Section Section Section Section Section Section
88 107 108 109 110 111
Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes No
131 81 138 80 133 81 138 S1 140 78 138 80
158 172 161 165 160 167 160 166 159 168 159 162
164 135 161 131 161 134 159 132 163 133 161 133
217 190 219 188 216 186 222 186 220 187 209 186
43 29 42 30 42 30 42 30 42 28 492 o
207 118 203 123 201 117 207 117 206 119 207 117
164 131 164 134 164 135 156 134 164 130 168 131
222 142 215 139 226 137 228 134 227 133 226 134
§306 998 1303 990 1303 987 1312 980 1321 976 1310 970
308 313 316 332 345 340

Respectfully submitted,
ISAAC G. REYNOLDS, City Clerk.
number of vo es of the electors vot- By Ald. Moore:

ing thereon.

Resolved, further, that the pro-
pos d amendment to Section 171
of the charter was not approved
by the necessary number of votes
of the electors voting thereon.

Resolved, further, Tha the
amendments to S ctions 61, 62, 63,
83, Sect'on 88, paragraph thereun-
der entit'ed “First,” Sections 107,
108, 109, 110, 111 were approved
by the necessary number of votes
of the el ctors vo'ing thereon.

Re-olved, further, That the
port of elect on, submitt @ by
City Clerk, be adopted.

Adopted by following veote. Yeuas,

re-
1he

Ald. Johnson, Graf, Henderson,
[Lucas, Grov s, Markey, Moorec,
Spathelf, White, Freeman, Lutz,
Norris, 12. Nays, none.

By Ald. Lucas:

Whereas, Alderman Albert 3>
Groves, during his ‘ime on th:

Council has given to the Council
the benefit of his bus ness exp.ri-
ence and ability and has spent on-
siderable time n the intcrests and
wclfare of the city, now, therefor. ,

- We do hereby extend to Aldcr-
man Groves our since'!s appr- cia-
tion for the work tha* he has dorie
in the int.rests and welfare of this
city and this appreciat on is givn
on heha'f of the officers, members
of the Council and th> c tizens of
Ann Arbor further that a copy of
this resolution be printed with the
Council proceedings.

Adopted by following votc: Yeas,
Ald. Johnson, Graf, H~ nderson,
I.ucas, Markey, Moore, Spathelf,

White, Freeman, Lutz, Norris,
Nayvs, non~. Ald. Groves not vo
ing.

Whercas, Alderman George Luizn
has been a m mber of the Common
Council of th: c¢ty of Ann Arpor
for upwards of fiftzen years, and,

Whereas, during all this period
of time h= has served the city of
Ann Arbor fa thfully and has
worked zealously in the interests of
th city and has been a fa tor in
good municipal governmen , now,
ther=>fore, be it

Reso ved, That we do her by ox-
press to Alderman Lutz the sin-
c2re appreciation of the c ty otfi
cvials, m mbers of the Council and
the citizens at large, for the work
he has donaz in the nterests of civie
government; and that a copy of
this resolution he printed with the¢
2 ords and proc~edings of tihc
(‘ouncil of the C'ty of Ann Arbor.

Adopted by ‘ollowing voce: Yeas,
Ald. Johnson, Graf, Hendersoun,
Lucas, Grovez, Mark:y, Moore,
Spathelf, White, Freeman, Norris,
1l. Nays, none. Ald. Lutz not vot-
ing. !

Matter of pttitions for pavem rit
and lateral sewer on that part of
Washtenaw-ave. recently annex-d
to city was raferred to the alder-
men of the Sixth ward.

Mayvor George K. Lew s thank d
the members of Coun il and 2zity

officials for co-operation, and ~Xx-
pressed the appreciat'on of rthe
Council, city officials and citizens

tor the faithful and effiicent serv-
ices rend red to the city by the rv-
t' ring aldermen, Alb2rt D. Grovis
and George Lutz.

On motion of Ald. Henderq T,

1._Council adjourned. -

G. laeyno]ds,
2 2ity Clerk.

006 5



